UL
Model
Copyright© 2024 by Zerova. All rights reserved.
DC EVSE 180kW
DC  Series
Standalone Fast Charger
User Manual & Installation Instructions
Contents

NOTE
Below are reference CBs:
Part Number Nomenclature Manufacturer
3VA9978-0BL33 208-277 Vac/220-250 Vdc Siemens
LV429387 208-277 VAC Schneider
DC EVSE Standalone DC Fast Charger 29
NOTE
The SOR circuit breaker should have a maximum withstand voltage of
277Vac
Door Sensor Signal
Tilt Sensor
Sensor Board
Upstream Circuit Breaker
or
Similar Safety Device
Figure 21. Functional Block Diagram
3.10 Connecting the Sensor Board
See Figure 22.
Figure 22  Sensor Board Connectors
3.11 Wire Specifications
1) Connect UL1015 22AWG 105°C 600V wires from the sensor board to the
upstream circuit breaker. See Figure 23.
Control Circuit
CNT3
Shunt Release
B
A
UL1015,22AWG
Twisted
L
N
Upstream Circuit
Breaker
AIR
Connector
Figure 23. Control Circuit
30 DC EVSE Standalone DC Fast Charger
3.12 Breaker Lock Removal
1) Locate the breaker lock. See Figure 24.
2) Turn the lock key to unlock and remove the lock. See Figure 25 and Figure 26.
Figure 25. Breaker Unlock
Figure 24. Breaker Unlock
DC EVSE Standalone DC Fast Charger 31
3) Open the flap to locate the knob. See Figure 27.
Figure 27. Lock Flap Open
Figure 26. Lock Removal
32 DC EVSE Standalone DC Fast Charger
4) Turn the knob counter-clockwise and remove the breaker lock. See Figure 28,
Figure 29, and Figure 30.
Figure 29. Remove Lock Flap
Figure 28. Turn Knob
DC EVSE Standalone DC Fast Charger 33
Figure 30. Breaker Unlock
34 DC EVSE Standalone DC Fast Charger
4. Setup
4.1 Laptop Setup
Requirements:
• A laptop with a wireless Internet connection and an RJ45 port.
• Connect an RJ45 cable. See Figure 31.
• Laptop IPV4 static IP address set to 192.168.1.1. See Figure 32.
Figure 31. RJ-45 Port
Figure 32. IPV4 IP address
Use the following IP address:
IP address:
Subnet mask:
Default gateway:
 192. 168.   1  .  1
 255. 255. 255.  0
 .       .       .
DC EVSE Standalone DC Fast Charger 35
4.2 Login to the EVSE
1) In a web browser, navigate to 192.168.1.10.
2) See Figure 33. On the EVSE Homepage, login with the credentials that follow: